Weekly
Meditations:
2014-2017

Daniel R. Heischman

‘E)f lli/piscT?palhachQ?ls of Episcopal Schools
-Xxcelience roug ssociation 815 Second AVenue
New York, NY 10017

@ National Association National Association



xi

O N 0 W

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29

Contents

Foreword
Edmund K. Sherrill 1T

2014-2015

Something More

Chapel’s Influence

Standing at the Door

Not Knowing

Using Words 1

Using Words 2

Using Words 3

Chapel Challenges

The Quality of Our Questions
Learning from Bad News

All Saints

No Badge of Honor

The Beauty of Compromise
You Can’t Beat the Experience



31
33
35
37
39
41
45
47
49
51
53
55
57
59
61
63
65
67
69
71
73
75
77
79
81

85
89
91
95

Contents

Back to Square One

Would We Be Any Different?
Teaching Us About Ourselves
The Visit

A Way of Thinking and Talking

Souls at Stake
Outtakes
Being Lectured
Goodness

Right Smack Dab in the Middle

Something to Say

Giving Up

Fostering Compassion
Learning to Belong
Educating for Solitude
Closing Gaps

Fear as the First Factor
Stumbling

Staying Awake

Good Teaching

What Were They Thinking?
A Serious Space

Special Events

Thankful at Fifty

The Gospel of Relaxation

2015-2016

Off and Running
Celebrating Too Soon
The Binding Force
The Alternative Vision

Vi



Contents

97 Disarming Bias
99 The Human Factor
101 School of Encounter
103 School Culture
105 Learning to Love to Listen

107 Seriously? Really?
109 Welcome to Our New Presiding Bishop

111 Rolling Admission

113 John Chubb

115 Treasure Leading Heart
117 Introductions

119 Staying Put

121 Taking Your Time

123 Undivided Attention

125 What Does Life Mean?

127 Time Out

129 Creating Home

131 Keeping It Simple

133 Whole Hearts

135 Being Like God

137 Movements

139 What Happened to Boredom?
141 Beliefs

143 Farewell to a True Teacher
145 The Visible and the Invisible
147 Living With Doubt

149 The Relationship Manager
151 “Take Up and Read”

153 Upgrading

155 Time: Friend or Foe?

157 The Lowest Part

vii



159
161
163
165
167

171
173
177
179
181
183
185
187
189
191
193
195
197
201
203
205
207
209
211
213
215
217
219
221

Contents

Victims of the Gaps

The Next Twenty-Four Weeks
Going Out With Gratitude
Code Switching

Seeing Opportunity

2016-2017

Open for Business

Our Better Selves

The Last Choice
Sanctifying Adversity
Minding the Power
Navigating Different Americas
Naming the Problems
The Power of Purpose
Losing Sight
Approaching Halloween
Signs of Trust

Keeping Watch

What Can I Now Do/Be?
Living Gratitude

The Advent of Truth

The Hospitality Room
God’s Future

Richard Downes
Listening to the Silence
Dr. King’s Challenge to Us
The Illusion of Opposites
Threads of Identity
Heard on the Street
Respect and Inclusion

viii



223
225
227
229
231
233
235
237
239
241
243
245
247
249
251
255

259

Contents

What Are We Listening To/For?
A True Lenten Challenge

The Revolving Door

Rules of the Game

Which Direction?

The Missing Narrative

The How and the What

Can These Bones Live?

Easter’s Big Questions

The Aftermath of Tragedy
Deferred Maintenance

The Daily Me

Being Unique, Being Normal
Pop-Ups

Looking Elsewhere

Teaching and Learning to the Very End!

About Daniel R. Heischman

ix



Foreword

In this second volume of his Weekly Meditations, the Reverend
Daniel R. Heischman, executive director of the National
Association of Episcopal Schools, continues his exploration of life
in Episcopal schools and its intersection with worldly and spiri-
tual events. Many heads, chaplains, and rectors within the vast
NAES membership look forward to the inspiration and encourag-
ing insights these Monday morning “e-homilies” provide. This is
true for me and I often share them with the greater constituencies
within my own school community. NAES is delighted and hon-
ored to publish in this volume these pieces from the second three
school years (2014-2017) of Dan’s efforts, making them available
to the wider Episcopal school community and The Episcopal
Church.

Once again, I know you will find Dan’s pithy and thought-
ful musings about the rhythm and culture of our schools, their
Episcopal identity, the demands of leadership, and the education
and moral development of our students to be truthful and uplift-
ing. Savor them one at a time, or devour multiple Meditations
in one sitting. You will find yourself, by turns, comforted, pro-
voked, encouraged, and nourished for your journey both within
and through Episcopal schools.

xi



Foreword

Preparing our students for living faithfully and well in the
twenty-first century is our paramount calling as educators. I hope
you find that this collection renews your energies for reflection,
and strengthens your commitment to godly service and care for
others that lie at the heart of your daily work and our Episcopal
schools.

The Reverend Edmund K. Sherrill I
Governing Board President

National Association of Episcopal Schools
June 2017

xii



2014-2015



Something More

August 18, 2014

In Daniel James Brown'’s highly-regarded book, The Boys in the
Boat,* we read of the amazing saga of the 1936 University of
Washington eight-oar crew, and its journey, that year, to the
Olympics in Berlin. We learn of how nine working-class boys
from the American West stole the show from the elite teams pres-
ent (and highly favored) at that historic Olympiad.

As Brown begins his research, he encounters a continual refer-
ence the members of the team made to what they refer to as “The
Boat.” At first he thought that term referred to the actual racing
shell that the crew used, but soon realized it meant something
more. Then he thought it might be a reference to the members of
the team itself—this unique collection of individuals who came
together to form such a remarkable unit. Again, as time passed,
he realized it was not just about the people involved. As he put it:

I realized that “the boat” was something more than just the
shell or its crew...it encompassed but transcended both—it
was something mysterious and almost beyond definition. It
was a shared experience—a singular thing that had unfolded
in a golden sliver of time long gone, when nine good-hearted
young men strove together, pulled together as one....**





