# Weekly Meditations: 2014-2017

### Daniel R. Heischman



National Association of Episcopal Schools Excellence Through Association National Association of Episcopal Schools 815 Second Avenue New York, NY 10017



xi	Foreword
	Edmund K. Sherrill II
	2014-2015
3	Something More
5	Chapel's Influence
7	Standing at the Door
9	Not Knowing
11	Using Words 1
13	Using Words 2
15	Using Words 3
17	Chapel Challenges
19	The Quality of Our Questions
21	Learning from Bad News
23	All Saints
25	No Badge of Honor
27	The Beauty of Compromise
29	You Can't Beat the Experience
	1

31	Back to Square One
33	Would We Be Any Different?
35	Teaching Us About Ourselves
37	The Visit
39	A Way of Thinking and Talking
41	Souls at Stake
45	Outtakes
47	Being Lectured
49	Goodness
51	Right Smack Dab in the Middle
53	Something to Say
55	Giving Up
57	Fostering Compassion
59	Learning to Belong
61	Educating for Solitude
63	Closing Gaps
65	Fear as the First Factor
67	Stumbling
69	Staying Awake
71	Good Teaching
73	What Were They Thinking?
75	A Serious Space
77	Special Events
79	Thankful at Fifty
81	The Gospel of Relaxation
	2015-2016
85	Off and Running
89	Celebrating Too Soon
91	The Binding Force
95	The Alternative Vision
	1

	l
97	Disarming Bias
99	The Human Factor
101	School of Encounter
103	School Culture
105	Learning to Love to Listen
107	Seriously? Really?
109	Welcome to Our New Presiding Bishop
111	Rolling Admission
113	John Chubb
115	Treasure Leading Heart
117	Introductions
119	Staying Put
121	Taking Your Time
123	Undivided Attention
125	What Does Life Mean?
127	Time Out
129	Creating Home
131	Keeping It Simple
133	Whole Hearts
135	Being Like God
137	Movements
139	What Happened to Boredom?
141	Beliefs
143	Farewell to a True Teacher
145	The Visible and the Invisible
147	Living With Doubt
149	The Relationship Manager
151	"Take Up and Read"
153	Upgrading
155	Time: Friend or Foe?
157	The Lowest Part
	1

159	Victims of the Gaps
161	The Next Twenty-Four Weeks
163	Going Out With Gratitude
165	Code Switching
167	Seeing Opportunity
	2016-2017
171	Open for Business
173	Our Better Selves
177	The Last Choice
179	Sanctifying Adversity
181	Minding the Power
183	Navigating Different Americas
185	Naming the Problems
187	The Power of Purpose
189	Losing Sight
191	Approaching Halloween
193	Signs of Trust
195	Keeping Watch
197	What Can I Now Do/Be?
201	Living Gratitude
203	The Advent of Truth
205	The Hospitality Room
207	God's Future
209	Richard Downes
211	Listening to the Silence
213	Dr. King's Challenge to Us
215	The Illusion of Opposites
217	Threads of Identity
219	Heard on the Street
221	<b>Respect and Inclusion</b>

- 223 What Are We Listening To/For?
- 225 A True Lenten Challenge
- 227 The Revolving Door
- 229 Rules of the Game
- 231 Which Direction?
- 233 The Missing Narrative
- 235 The How and the What
- 237 Can These Bones Live?
- 239 Easter's Big Questions
- 241 The Aftermath of Tragedy
- 243 Deferred Maintenance
- 245 The Daily Me
- 247 Being Unique, Being Normal
- 249 Pop-Ups
- 251 Looking Elsewhere
- 255 Teaching and Learning to the Very End!
- 259 About Daniel R. Heischman

## Foreword



In this second volume of his Weekly Meditations, the Reverend Daniel R. Heischman, executive director of the National Association of Episcopal Schools, continues his exploration of life in Episcopal schools and its intersection with worldly and spiritual events. Many heads, chaplains, and rectors within the vast NAES membership look forward to the inspiration and encouraging insights these Monday morning "e-homilies" provide. This is true for me and I often share them with the greater constituencies within my own school community. NAES is delighted and honored to publish in this volume these pieces from the second three school years (2014-2017) of Dan's efforts, making them available to the wider Episcopal school community and The Episcopal Church.

Once again, I know you will find Dan's pithy and thoughtful musings about the rhythm and culture of our schools, their Episcopal identity, the demands of leadership, and the education and moral development of our students to be truthful and uplifting. Savor them one at a time, or devour multiple Meditations in one sitting. You will find yourself, by turns, comforted, provoked, encouraged, and nourished for your journey both within and through Episcopal schools. Preparing our students for living faithfully and well in the twenty-first century is our paramount calling as educators. I hope you find that this collection renews your energies for reflection, and strengthens your commitment to godly service and care for others that lie at the heart of your daily work and our Episcopal schools.

> The Reverend Edmund K. Sherrill II Governing Board President National Association of Episcopal Schools June 2017

## 2014-2015



## Something More

August 18, 2014



In Daniel James Brown's highly-regarded book, *The Boys in the Boat*,\* we read of the amazing saga of the 1936 University of Washington eight-oar crew, and its journey, that year, to the Olympics in Berlin. We learn of how nine working-class boys from the American West stole the show from the elite teams present (and highly favored) at that historic Olympiad.

As Brown begins his research, he encounters a continual reference the members of the team made to what they refer to as "The Boat." At first he thought that term referred to the actual racing shell that the crew used, but soon realized it meant something more. Then he thought it might be a reference to the members of the team itself—this unique collection of individuals who came together to form such a remarkable unit. Again, as time passed, he realized it was not just about the people involved. As he put it:

I realized that "the boat" was something more than just the shell or its crew...it encompassed but transcended both—it was something mysterious and almost beyond definition. It was a shared experience—a singular thing that had unfolded in a golden sliver of time long gone, when nine good-hearted young men strove together, pulled together as one....\*\*